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	PRESS RELEASE


CTIA: Consumer discrimination cannot be tolerated
(Final report of 2014)

(Prague, February 27, 2015) Officers of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority annually monitor all forms of possible discrimination of consumers within both sale of products as well as provision of services and cases of discrimination of persons with health handicap. The Act on Consumer Protection prohibits any manner of consumer discrimination. In 2014, 1,254 inspections were carried out within inspection action aimed at compliance with this provision. Inspectors skilled in languages as well as Gipsy inspectors were involved in monitoring and inspecting possible discrimination due to national, racial, and ethnic reasons. Discriminative conducts were proven in 44 cases and lawful fines amounting to more than 1 million CZK in total were imposed in 16 cases. “Despite the fact that the Czech Trade Inspection Authority pays permanent attention to the matter, the number of proven cases of consumer discrimination almost doubled when compared with the two previous years. Any discriminative conducts that damage consumers are considered unacceptable in any developed society and hence is our aim to impose sanctions for them and seek for solutions that would eliminate further cases of discrimination,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the CTIA.
In 2014, in total 1,254 inspections were carried out within an inspection project focused on whether vendors discriminate consumers given that such conduct is prohibited by the Act on Consumer Protection. Certain forms of consumer discrimination were proven by inspectors in 44 cases in total which was 3.5% of all inspections. Various violations of determined obligations were discovered in 639 cases, i.e. 51.0%. Experienced Gipsy inspectors were used within inspections of possible discrimination of consumers due to racial or ethnic reasons. Officers skilled in languages acted as foreigners within inspections focused on discrimination connected with nationality.
	Inspection results – discrimination of consumers - year 2014

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	Total
	Discrimination*) 
	Total
	Discrimination*) 

	Středočeský and Prague
	134
	45
	17
	33.6%
	12.7%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	85
	56
	2
	65.9%
	2.4%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	119
	44
	6
	37.0%
	5.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	96
	29
	5
	30.2%
	5.2%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	102
	36
	1
	35.3%
	1%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	164
	96
	6
	58.5%
	3.7%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	554
	333
	7
	60.1%
	1.3%

	Total
	1,254
	639
	44
	51.0%
	3.5%


*) Violations of section 6 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection: Vendors shall not discriminate consumer within sale of products or provision of services.
Discrimination due to race or ethnic origin was proven to vendors in 8 cases. Six of them concerned refusal of Gipsy consumers who wanted to rent or purchase an apartment. In another case, Gipsy persons were refused to enter a workplace. In one case people were prohibited to participate in a package tour due to ethnical reasons. 
Discrimination due to nationality is the most frequent discriminative conduct and was proven in 22 cases. In 12 cases, foreigners were billed so called “service fee” at restaurants. Higher prices were billed at 6 spa facilities, a restaurant and a parking place. In 2 cases providers of accommodation facilities refused to accommodate citizens of Russian Federation. Foreigners were prohibited to enter a club in one case. And in one case a provider of consumer credit didn’t provide credit to foreigners. 
Discrimination due to age was detected in 10 cases: Seniors weren’t provided consumer credit without any reason in four cases. Children and youth were prohibited to enter an organized event without any reason given. Children and youth were not provided presents for participation in an organized event without any reason given. One case concerned refusal to let middle-aged people to an organized event. And in one case provision of services within public alimentation were restricted to certain age groups. 
Discrimination of handicapped persons was proven in 1 case when an operator of a cinema didn’t act equally to persons with health disorder. 
Conducts of other types of discrimination were proven in 4 cases. Three of then consisted of sale of products to selected consumers. In one case a consumer was filed in a black list without justification.
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority received 118 submissions from consumers who pointed at cases of potential discrimination. Inspectors proved various forms of discriminative conducts in 18 cases (15%) that were resolved before December 31, 2014. 
Violations of other legal regulations and imposed sanctions
Besides specific focus on various forms of consumer discrimination, fulfilment of other obligations stipulated to sellers in generally binding legal regulations in the surveillance competence of the CTIA was inspected. Inspectors most frequently saw the following breaches of the Act on Consumer Protection: 

Besides frequent violations of principles of fair selling that was detected in 161 cases, sellers repeatedly breached the obligation to properly inform consumers about prices of sold products or offered services (130 cases). They also didn’t inform about manufacturer, importer or distributor nor other required data about products (85 findings) and didn’t issue bills of purchase or use of services with all required information (59 cases).
Inspectors discovered other 185 cases of violations of other generally binding legal regulations supervised by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority.
Based on the detected infringements of generally binding legal regulations, in total 583 fines amounting to 2,831,000 CZK in total were lawfully imposed within the inspection project. 16 fines amounting to 1,011,500 CZK were imposed for breaches of prohibition to discriminate consumers.
Conclusion
Results of inspections focused on vendors’ discriminative conducts towards consumers proved that such conducts still are in the market – even though in a minor extent. In most proven cases there is no intention of vendors to discriminate consumers but they tend to underestimate possible legal consequences of their certain measures. However, such unintentional conduct cannot be tolerated. Besides proven cases of discrimination of Gipsy consumers, vendors’ conducts damaging foreigners’ consumer rights have been a warning signal.  At the same time inspections proved that consumer discrimination, including discrimination of persons with health disorder, is detected seldom within sale of products and provision of services and also the number of consumer submissions shows that consumers don’t face features of discriminative conducts very often in their everyday lives. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority will keep monitoring the field of consumer discrimination and will fine discriminative conducts of sellers and services providers.
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